

No. 12-536

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON AND
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COMMITTEE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CURT A. LEVEY
The Committee for Justice
722 12th Street, N.W.,
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 270-7748
contact@
committeeofjustice.org

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
Emory Law School
Supreme Court
Advocacy Project
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Aggregate Limits Improperly Diminish the Unique and Vital Roles of Political Parties in the Electoral Process.	3
A. Aggregate contribution limits direct the flow of money to organizations making independent expenditures, which have less interest in moderation and compromise.	4
1. Aggregate contribution limits allow Super PACs and 501(c)(4) organizations to exert greater control over the electoral process, incentivizing the flow of money into independent expenditures, leading to the hyper-politicization of campaigns.	6
2. Aggregate contribution limits are anticompetitive because they suppress parties' and candidates' ability to fundraise relative to Super PACs and 501(c)(4) organizations.	8
B. Political parties play unique and vital roles in the political process and must be given the freedom and opportunity to acquire resources to fulfill their important roles.....	10

1. Political parties are well-equipped to aggregate policy views and produce a common platform.....	12
2. Political parties tend to moderate political views.	14
3. Political parties are uniquely capable of mobilizing and energizing citizens.	16
C. Aggregate contribution limits have the unique effect of increasing detrimental competition between party members.	18
D. This Court has heard and rejected state interests similar to the ones posited by the Appellee for upholding aggregate limits in this case.	19
II. Data Shows that Aggregate Limits Do Not Affect the Perception of Corruption.....	22
A. The government interest must be constrained to quid pro quo corruption or the appearance thereof, narrowly defined by the Supreme Court.....	23
B. Data demonstrates that the aggregate limits do not affect the public's perception of quid pro quo corruption.	25
1. The aggregate limits have no effect on the public perception of corruption, as demonstrated by empirical surveys of public opinion over the last several decades.	25
2. The public's distrust in the government is caused by factors other than campaign spending, so the aggregate	

limits will never succeed in reducing the appearance of corruption.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22, 26
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 6, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	10
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	20
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	10
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	21
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2002)	23, 24, 26
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	32
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	10
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1996)	10, 21

<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	10
--	----

Statutes

U.S.C. § 441a(a) (2006)	3, 27
-------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Alex Knott, <i>Politicians Create Record Number of Joint Fundraising Committees</i> , Rollcall (Sept. 17, 2010), http://www.rollcall.com/news/-49934-1.html	3
--	---

Beth Ann Rosenson, <i>The Effect of Political Reform Measures on Perception of Corruption</i> , 8 Election L.J. 31 (2009)	31
---	----

Brief Amicus Curiae Northern California Committee for Party Renewal et al. at 15 n.15, <i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) (No. 99-401), 2000 WL 245536 ...	16–17
---	-------

Brief for Rodney A. Smith as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner at 4, <i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2002) (No. 02-1674).....	9
---	---

Clinton Rositer, <i>Parties and Politics in America</i> (1960).....	12, 13
---	--------

David A. Strauss, <i>Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1369 (1994)	24
--	----

David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, <i>Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence from the States</i> , 5 Election L. J. 23 (2006)	30
--	----

Donald P. Green & Alan S. Gerber, <i>Get Out the Vote: How to Increase Voter Turnout</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	17
Dylan Matthews, <i>It's Official: The 112th Congress was the Most Polarized Ever</i> , Wash. Post: Wonkblog (Jan. 17, 2003), http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/2013/01/17/its-official-the-112th-congress-was-the-most-polarized-ever/	15
Harvey Mansfield, <i>Political Parties and American Constitutionalism</i> , in <i>American Political Parties and Constitutional Politics</i> (Peter W. Schramm & Bradford P. Wilson eds., 1993)	11
Ctr. for Responsive Politics, <i>Donor Demographics</i> , OpenSecrets.org (last accessed May 11, 2013) http://opensecrets.org/overview/donordemographics.php	9
Restore Our Future, <i>New Normal</i> , YouTube (last accessed May 12, 2013) http://restoreourfuture.com/new-normal	8
James W. Endersby et al., <i>Electoral Mobilization in the United States</i> , in <i>Handbook of Party Politics</i> (Richard S. Katz & William Crotty eds., 2006)	11, 16, 18
John H. Aldred, <i>Why Parties?</i> (2d ed. 2011)	11
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Campaign Finance Reform and Electoral Competition</i> , 129 <i>Pub. Choice</i> 263 (2006).....	9
Jonathan Haidt & Marc J. Hetherington, <i>Look How Far We've Come</i> (Sept. 17, 2012), http://campaignstops.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/09/17/look-how-far-weve-come-apart/	15

Kay Lawson & Thomas Poquntke, <i>How Political Parties Respond: Interest Aggregation Revisited</i> (2004)	15
Mancur Olson, <i>The Rise and Decline of Nations</i> (1982).....	14
Michael A. Nemeroff, <i>The Limited Role of Campaign Finance Laws in Reducing Corruption by Elected Public Officials</i> , 49 <i>How. L.J.</i> 687 (2006)	28
Michael S. Kang, <i>The End of Campaign Finance Law</i> , 98 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2012).....	4
Nathaniel Persily & Kelli Lammie, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 119 (2004)	26, 27, 28, 30, 31
Rebuttal Declaration of Q. Whitfield Ayres, <i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 251 <i>F. Supp. 2d</i> 176 (2003) (No. 02-874)	28, 30, 31
Richard Jankowski, <i>Preference Aggregation in Political Parties and Interest Groups: A Synthesis of Corporatist and Encompassing Organization Theory</i> , 32 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 105 (1988).....	12, 15

Robert Stein et al., *Early Voting in Texas: Electoral Reform, Party Mobilization and Voter Turnout*, prepared for delivery at the annual meeting of the American Political Science Association, Sept. 1-4, 2005, Washington, D.C., available at <http://www.nonprofitvote.org/download-document/electoral-reform-party-mobilization-and-voter-turnout.html> 17, 18

Russell J. Dalton et al., *Political Parties and Democratic Linkage: How Parties Organize Democracy* (2011) 16, 17, 18

Samuel Issacharoff & Pamela Karlan, *The Hydraulics of Campaign Finance Reform*, 77 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1705 (1999)..... 4

William J. Keefe, *Parties, Politics, and Public Policy in America* (8th ed. 1998)..... 14
